audit or analysis relating to any of the matters contained in this Final Judgment.

F. No information or documents obtained by the means provided in this section shall be divulged by the United States or the State of Texas to any Person other than an authorized representative of (1) the executive branch of the United States or (2) the Office of the Texas Attorney General, except in the course of legal proceedings to which the United States or the Office of the Texas Attorney General is a party (including grand jury proceedings), or for the purpose of securing compliance with this Final Judgment, or as otherwise required by law.

G. If at the time information or documents are furnished by Defendant to the United States or the State of Texas, Defendant represents and identifies in writing the material in any such information or documents to which a claim of protection may be asserted under Rule 26(c)(1)(G) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and Defendant marks each pertinent page of such material, "Subject to claim of protection under Rule 26(c)(1)(G) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure," then the United States and the State of Texas shall give Defendant fourteen days notice prior to divulging such material in any legal proceeding (other than a grand jury proceeding), except as otherwise required by law or court

VIII. Retention of Jurisdiction

This Court retains jurisdiction to enable any party to this Final Judgment to apply to this Court at any time for further orders and directions as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out or construe this Final Judgment, to modify any of its provisions, to enforce compliance, and to punish violations of its provisions.

IX. Expiration of Final Judgment

Unless this Court grants an extension, this Final Judgment shall expire seven years from the date of its entry.

X. Public-Interest Determination

Entry of this Final Judgment is in the public interest. The parties have complied with the requirements of the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act,

15 U.S.C. 16, including making copies available to the public of this Final Judgment, the Competitive Impact Statement, any comments thereon, and the United States' response to comments. Based upon the record before the Court, which includes the Competitive Impact Statement and any comments and response to comments filed with the Court, entry of this Final Judgment is in the public interest.

Date:

Court approval subject to procedures set forth in the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. 16.

United States District Judge

[FR Doc. 2011–5529 Filed 3–9–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

[OJP (BJA) Docket No. 1547]

Meeting of the Department of Justice Global Justice Information Sharing Initiative Federal Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs (OJP), Justice.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: This is an announcement of a meeting of the Department of Justice (DOJ) Global Justice Information Sharing Initiative (Global) Federal Advisory Committee (GAC) to discuss the Global Initiative, as described at http://www.it.ojp.gov/global.

DATES: The meeting will take place on Wednesday, April 20, 2011, from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m. ET.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will take place at the Embassy Suites Washington, DC—Convention Center Hotel, 900 Tenth Street, NW., Washington, DC 20001, *Phone:* (202) 739–2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: J.

Patrick McCreary, Global Designated Federal Employee (DFE), Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs, 810 Seventh Street, Washington, DC 20531; *Phone*: (202) 616–0532 [Note: This is not a toll-free number]; *E-mail*: James.P.McCreary@usdoj.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This meeting is open to the public. Due to security measures, however, members of the public who wish to attend this meeting must register with Mr. J. Patrick McCreary at the above address at least (7) days in advance of the meeting. Registrations will be accepted on a space available basis. Access to the meeting will not be allowed without registration. All attendees will be required to sign in at the meeting registration desk. Please bring photo identification and allow extra time prior to the meeting.

Anyone requiring special accommodations should notify Mr. McCreary at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

Purpose

The GAC will act as the focal point for justice information systems integration activities to help facilitate development and coordination of national policy, practices, and technical solutions in support of the Administration's justice priorities.

The GAC will guide and monitor the development of the Global information sharing concept. It will advise the Assistant Attorney General, OJP; the Attorney General; the President (through the Attorney General); and local, state, tribal, and federal policymakers. The GAC will also advocate for strategies for accomplishing a Global information sharing capability.

Interested persons whose registrations have been accepted may be permitted to participate in the discussions at the discretion of the meeting chairman and with approval of the DFE.

J. Patrick McCreary,

Global DFE, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Office of Justice Programs.

[FR Doc. 2011–5452 Filed 3–9–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

MASCO BUILDER CABINET GROUP INCLUDING ON-SITE LEASED WORKERS FROM RESERVES NETWORK AND RELIABLE STAFFING, JACKSON, OHIO.

MASCO BUILDER CABINET GROUP INCLUDING ON-SITE LEASED WORKERS FROM RESERVES NETWORK AND RELIABLE STAFFING WAVERLY, OHIO.

MASCO BUILDER CABINET GROUP INCLUDING ON-SITE LEASED WORKERS FROM RESERVES NETWORK AND RELIABLE STAFFING SEAL TOWNSHIP, OHIO.